PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6682453

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 04/22/2015 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| MAREK SEKOWSKI | 01/12/2016 |
| RUSS MEEK | 01/12/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 87 E. GREEN STREET, SUITE #201 |
| City: | PASADENA |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 91105 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15751153 |
| Application Number: | 62066340 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (323) 934-2300

Email: LA_mail@la.ladas.com
Correspondent Name: LADAS & PARRY LLP

Address Line 1: 4525 WILSHIRE BLVD # 240

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | B-9389PCT 631300-3 |
|-------------------------|------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | LAURENT P. LUSINCHI |
| SIGNATURE: | /Laurent P. Lusinchi 75,059/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/28/2021 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=631300-Assignment #page1.tif source=631300-Assignment #page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 056076 FRAME: 0329

506635644

Assignment from Messrs. Sekowski and Meek To RDI for "Steerable Micro-Endoscope" - two pages.

ASSIGNMENT

| SACCE. | EAS, we, Marek SEKOWSKI of Pacific Palisades, California, United States of America and Russ of Sierra Madre, California, United States of America (hereinafter "Assignors"), are the inventors of ons entitled "Steerable Micro-Endoscope" that are the subject matter of: (check all that apply) | |
|--|---|--|
| () | a U.S. application for Letters Patent which claims the priority of the <u>U.S.</u> Patent Application No. 15/751,153 filed on <u>February</u> 7, 2018 | |
| [X] | an application made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which is identifiable at WIPO by Application No. PCT/US2015/027170 filed on April 22, 2015. | |
| [] | a provisional patent application for Letters Patent which is identifiable in the Patent Office of the United States of America by Application No.62/066,340_filed on October 20, 2014 | |
| WHEREAS, Research Development International Corporation, ("Assignee"), having offices at 87 E. Green Street, Suite 201, Pasadena, California 91105, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, the applications, and any and all Letters Patent and similar foreign and domestic legal protection | | |
| [X] | in the United States In all other countries or jurisdictions; | |

"NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged,

- a) we agree to transfer, and
- b) we do hereby transfer,

to Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of April 22, 2015 nunc pro tune, our entire right, title and interest in the above named countries and jurisdictions in and to the following including the right to sue for past infringement, the inventions, the above-identified applications, all applications from which any of the above-identified applications and or patents claim priority, corresponding U.S. and non-U.S. applications, any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute for the applications, all Letters Patent, any reissue, re-examination, or similar legal protection issuing related to the Letters Patent, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention, and I/we authorize the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and foreign equivalent to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee."

We authorize the U.S. attorneys handling this matter in the U.S. and the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filling date(s) and application numbers when ascertained if not already here included. We further authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in the above named countries and jurisdictions and appoint Assignee the common representative in the aboveidentified international application and any international application for the invention.

We represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. We, our executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Assignment from Messrs, Sekowski and Meek To RDI for "Steerable Micro-Endoscope" – two pages.

execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions, including without limitation providing testimony in any related interference, litigation or proceeding. To the extent that we, our executors or administrators are unable or unavailable to execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions, we, our executors or administrators hereby authorize Assignee, its successors and assigns to act on our behalf.

We shall deliver to Assignee such other endorsements, consents, assignments and other good and sufficient instruments of conveyance and assignment as Assignee shall reasonable deem necessary or appropriate to vest in Assignee all of Assignors' right title and interest in, to and under the inventions herein and their reflections in the above listed patents and patent applications.

We will not take steps or actions to challenge or impair the validity or enforceability or rights associated with anything assigned herein.

We agree that any provision(s) of this Assignment is held unenforceable or in conflict with the law of any jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining provisions will not be affected by such holding and the part held unenforceable in or in conflict with the law of one jurisdiction will remain in effect for other jurisdictions until held unenforceable or in conflict with the law of that jurisdiction.

Assignor and Assignee agree that this Assignment is to be interpreted under and governed by the laws of the State of California in the United States of America. Assignor and Assignee agree that disputes if any, arising under this Assignment shall be submitted to the courts of the State of California and hereby expressly agree to submit to the jurisdiction of and accept service of process of the courts of the State of California to resolve any dispute arising hereunder.

Dated: This 12th day of January 2016.

ASSIGNEE

Research Development International Corporation

Name:

Title:

ASSIG

Marek Sekowski/inventor/Assignor

Russ Megit/inventor/Assignor

.2.